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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3094 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 6TH AUGUST, 2021 

 

 

“UPGRADATION/MODERNISATION OF HOSPITALS” 

 

3094:  SHRI RAJAN VICHARE; DR, NISHIKANT DUBEY:    

  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

(a) whether  the Government is contemplating to upgrade/ modernise Government 

hospitals particularly in rural areas of the country including Maharashtra and 

Jharkhand; 

(b) if so, the details of Government hospitals upgraded/ modernised during the last 

three years in Maharashtra, district wise, hospital wise; and  

(c) the funds allocated/proposed to be allocated for the same and their actual 

utilisation during the last three years and the current year?  

 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND  

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) Public Health and Hospitals being a State Subject, the primary responsibility for 

strengthening health care systems, including theupgradation / modernization of 

hospitals, lies with the respective State/UT Governments. However, under National 

Health Mission, Government of India provides financial and technical support to 

States/UTs to strengthen their healthcare systemsspecially in rural areas,for the 

expansion/ modernization/upgradation of infrastructure,uptothe level of District 

Hospitals,in all states/UTs including Maharashtra and Jharkhand. 

Under Ayushman Bharat,1.5 lakhs Health & Wellness Centers (HWCs)are being set 

up, especially in villages and remote areas, by upgrading Sub-Health 



Centers(SHC’s) &Primary Health Centers (PHC’s) for   delivering comprehensive 

primary health care, closer to the homes of the people. More than 77791 SHCs and 

PHCs havebeen transformed as AB-HWCs so far all over the country. 

 

(b)  List of Government hospitals upgraded/ modernized during the last three 

years in Maharashtra as per RHS2019-20is as per Annexure-I. 

 

( c) The details of funds allocated and their actual utilization during the last three 

years and the current year  is at Annexure II. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Annexure-I 

SL.No. 
Name of the 

District 

Infrastructure upgraded/modernized during last three years* in 

the State of Maharashtra 

      Sub District Hospital                            District Hospital 

 

1.         
Ahmadnagar 1 0 

2.         Akola 0 1 

3.         
Amravati 0 2 

4.         
Aurangabad 0 1 

5.         Bhandara 0 0 

6.         Bid 0 1 

7.         Brihan Mumbai 0 5 

8.         Buldana 0 1 

9.         Chandrapur 0 -1 # 

10.     Dhule 0 0 

11.     Gadchiroli 0 1 

12.     Gondiya 0 -1# 

13.     Hingoli 1 1 

14.     Jalgaon 0 -1# 

15.     Jalna 0 1 

16.     Kolhapur 0 0 

17.     Latur 0 1 

18.     Nagpur 0 1 

19.     Nanded 0 2 

20.     Nandurbar 0 0 

21.     Nashik 2 3 

22.     Osmanabad 0 1 

23.     Palghar 3 0 

24.     Parbhani 0 1 

25.     Pune 7 1 

26.     Raigarh 0 0 

27.     Ratnagiri 0 0 

28.     Sangli 0 0 

29.     Satara 0 0 

30.     Sindhudurg 0 0 

31.     Solapur 0 0 

32.     Thane 0 5 

33.     Wardha 0 0 

34.     Washim 0 0 

35.     Yavatmal 0 0 

Total 14 26 

* The above figures have been calculated based on  RHS  data  for 2016-17 and 2019-20             
# District hospitals have been upgraded to medical colleges 



     

  Annexure 

II 

Approval & Utilization under Hospital Strengthening  from the  F.Y. 2018-19 to 2020-21 

Rs. In Lakhs 

S. No. Name of the State 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Approvals Exp Approvals Exp Approvals Exp 

1 Jharkhand 4583.00 716.67 6231.60 1038.09 4742.90 4021.25 

2 Maharashtra 6717.40 1565.82 45465.29 12935.49 19178.72 22811.34 

        Note:  

      1. The above information is as per FMRs (Finanacial Management Report)  reported 

by the State. 

   
2. Expenditureis as reported by States/UTs which includes expenditure against Central Release, State share & unspent balances. 

3. The above data comprises of Additional Building/ Major Upgradation of existing Structure, Up- Gradation of CHCs, PHCs, Dist. 

Hospitals, Strengthening of Districts, Sub Divisional Hospitals, CHCs,  PHCs and Sub Centre Rent and Contingencies. 

 
 


